
2024-2025 Pacific University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-14   Conf: 7-9   Home: 7-8   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Williams, Shaade 25-23 630 25.2 96-272 .353 26-100 .260 60-86 .698 37 70 107 4.3 58 0 35 50 5 32 278 11.1
15 Holsan, Emily 25-25 747 29.9 103-243 .424 33-80 .413 34-48 .708 38 112 150 6.0 51 0 56 44 6 64 273 10.9
04 Barden, Lindsay 20-20 483 24.2 55-154 .357 17-48 .354 27-49 .551 11 37 48 2.4 40 1 46 55 2 14 154 7.7
10 Olivar, Jasmine 25-0 523 20.9 73-196 .372 24-76 .316 12-16 .750 6 53 59 2.4 27 0 38 51 5 19 182 7.3
02 Cook, Ava 21-21 447 21.3 50-108 .463 9-19 .474 32-43 .744 42 66 108 5.1 65 3 16 20 10 22 141 6.7
32 McGee, Keiki 25-18 614 24.6 61-184 .332 18-70 .257 11-20 .550 13 49 62 2.5 56 1 40 40 3 29 151 6.0
05 Burke, Brookelynn 14-6 169 12.1 25-75 .333 14-40 .350 14-14 1.000 9 23 32 2.3 11 0 8 17 0 5 78 5.6
24 Henderson, Anya 25-9 565 22.6 57-128 .445 3-21 .143 16-25 .640 48 58 106 4.2 58 2 27 27 8 15 133 5.3
21 Esperanza, Sydney 25-2 455 18.2 45-126 .357 5-24 .208 27-34 .794 38 51 89 3.6 40 0 31 22 2 16 122 4.9
30 Prochazka, Victoria 17-0 183 10.8 17-40 .425 1-5 .200 4-7 .571 20 21 41 2.4 25 0 5 8 5 7 39 2.3
12 Forks, Najahia 9-1 61 6.8 4-14 .286 2-8 .250 7-10 .700 6 6 12 1.3 7 0 3 8 0 1 17 1.9
23 DeGuzman, Ann-Mae 14-0 107 7.6 9-26 .346 5-17 .294 2-3 .667 3 3 6 0.4 11 0 6 5 0 1 25 1.8
14 Shimojima, Hailey 6-0 24 4.0 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 4 2 6 1.0 1 0 1 1 0 1 6 1.0
31 Arquero, Tiare 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
35 Crooms, Alynn 3-0 5 1.7 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
34 Kamauoha-Phillips, Kylee 3-0 8 2.7 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 25 5025 201.0 598-1578 .379 157-510 .308 246-355 .693 321 613 934 37.4 453 7 313 358 46 226 1599 63.96
Opponents 25 5025 201.0 573-1437 .399 110-389 .283 336-449 .748 295 695 990 39.6 395 5 320 435 96 193 1592 63.68

Team Statistics Pac OPP
SCORING 1599 1592
    Points Per Game 64.0 63.7
    Scoring Margin 0.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 598-1578 573-1437
    Field Goal Pct .379 .399
3 POINT FG-ATT 157-510 110-389
    3PT FG Pct .308 .283
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 4.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 246-355 336-449
    FT Pct .693 .748
    FT Made Per Game 9.8 13.4
REBOUNDS 934 990
    Rebounds Per Game 37.4 39.6
    Rebounds Margin -2.2 –
ASSISTS 313 320
    Assists Per Game 12.5 12.8
TURNOVERS 358 435
    Turnovers Per Game 14.3 17.4
    Turnovers Margin 3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.7
STEALS 226 193
    Steals Per Game 9.0 7.7
BLOCKS 46 96
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 3.8
ATTENDANCE 3,231 1,395
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-215 9-155
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-150

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Pacific (OR) 391 385 370 445 8 1599
Opponents 391 390 407 391 13 1592

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/15/24 at Colorado Col. L 58-76 82
11/16/24 vs Neb. Wesleyan W 94-67 150
11/22/24 CONCORDIA (TX) W 98-62 98
11/23/24 SOUTHWESTERN (TX) L 49-61 334
11/25/24 TEXAS LUTHERAN L 60-69 70
11/27/24 HARDIN-SIMMONS L 73-78 39
12/15/24 WASH. & LEE L 64-75 40
12/18/24 UC SANTA CRUZ W 68-55 40
12/29/24 VANCOUVER ISLAND W 78-57 30

* 01/03/25 LINFIELD L 54-73 202
* 01/04/25 at Lewis & Clark W 63-51 139
* 01/07/25 GEORGE FOX L 55-60 115
* 01/10/25 at Puget Sound L 62-80 230
* 01/17/25 WHITMAN L 48-55 215
* 01/18/25 WHITWORTH W 66-59 250
* 01/24/25 WILLAMETTE W 71-56 403
* 01/25/25 at Pacific Lutheran L 50-61 135
* 01/31/25 LEWIS & CLARK W 56-39 402
* 02/01/25 at Linfield L 50-74 203
* 02/04/25 at George Fox L 64-77 129
* 02/08/25 PUGET SOUND L 61-68 243
* 02/14/25 at Whitworth W 72-66 210
* 02/15/25 at Whitman L 56-80 0
* 02/21/25 PACIFIC LUTHERAN W 51-40 750
* 02/22/25 at Willamette W 78-53 267

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Pacific University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-9   Home: 4-4   Away: 3-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Holsan, Emily 16-16 492 30.8 70-158 .443 19-48 .396 18-24 .750 21 74 95 5.9 36 0 36 28 4 35 177 11.1
03 Williams, Shaade 16-16 416 26.0 56-164 .341 16-59 .271 41-52 .788 19 43 62 3.9 39 0 23 27 3 18 169 10.6
02 Cook, Ava 12-12 260 21.7 30-59 .508 6-11 .545 19-25 .760 20 42 62 5.2 41 3 9 12 9 11 85 7.1
32 McGee, Keiki 16-15 415 25.9 43-134 .321 13-44 .295 8-14 .571 8 31 39 2.4 39 1 27 28 3 16 107 6.7
04 Barden, Lindsay 11-11 266 24.2 26-74 .351 8-20 .400 11-26 .423 9 24 33 3.0 19 0 16 25 1 5 71 6.5
10 Olivar, Jasmine 16-0 334 20.9 43-117 .368 15-43 .349 2-5 .400 4 31 35 2.2 12 0 21 31 4 14 103 6.4
24 Henderson, Anya 16-9 373 23.3 36-83 .434 3-16 .188 9-14 .643 29 35 64 4.0 32 1 17 17 3 9 84 5.3
21 Esperanza, Sydney 16-0 314 19.6 33-89 .371 4-18 .222 14-19 .737 21 36 57 3.6 21 0 17 17 2 11 84 5.3
12 Forks, Najahia 5-1 28 5.6 3-9 .333 2-5 .400 4-6 .667 0 3 3 0.6 3 0 1 1 0 1 12 2.4
30 Prochazka, Victoria 16-0 180 11.3 16-39 .410 1-5 .200 4-7 .571 20 21 41 2.6 25 0 5 8 5 7 37 2.3
23 DeGuzman, Ann-Mae 7-0 60 8.6 6-16 .375 2-8 .250 1-1 1.000 2 1 3 0.4 7 0 2 5 0 1 15 2.1
14 Shimojima, Hailey 2-0 2 1.0 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2.0
05 Burke, Brookelynn 8-0 43 5.4 4-23 .174 1-10 .100 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.4 1 0 2 5 0 1 9 1.1
31 Arquero, Tiare 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
35 Crooms, Alynn 3-0 5 1.7 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
34 Kamauoha-Phillips, Kylee 3-0 8 2.7 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 368-973 .378 90-289 .311 131-193 .679 183 388 571 35.7 278 5 177 212 34 129 957 59.81
Opponents 16 3200 200.0 364-904 .403 68-253 .269 196-263 .745 176 439 615 38.4 227 3 205 241 59 117 992 62.00

Team Statistics Pac OPP
SCORING 957 992
    Points Per Game 59.8 62.0
    Scoring Margin -2.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 368-973 364-904
    Field Goal Pct .378 .403
3 POINT FG-ATT 90-289 68-253
    3PT FG Pct .311 .269
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 4.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 131-193 196-263
    FT Pct .679 .745
    FT Made Per Game 8.2 12.3
REBOUNDS 571 615
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 38.4
    Rebounds Margin -2.8 –
ASSISTS 177 205
    Assists Per Game 11.1 12.8
TURNOVERS 212 241
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 15.1
    Turnovers Margin 1.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 129 117
    Steals Per Game 8.1 7.3
BLOCKS 34 59
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 3.7
ATTENDANCE 2,580 1,313
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-323 8-164
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Pacific (OR) 238 225 235 259 957
Opponents 238 263 232 259 992

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/03/25 LINFIELD L 54-73 202
01/04/25 at  Lewis & Clark W 63-51 139
01/07/25 GEORGE FOX L 55-60 115
01/10/25 at  Puget Sound L 62-80 230
01/17/25 WHITMAN L 48-55 215
01/18/25 WHITWORTH W 66-59 250
01/24/25 WILLAMETTE W 71-56 403
01/25/25 at  Pacific Lutheran L 50-61 135
01/31/25 LEWIS & CLARK W 56-39 402
02/01/25 at  Linfield L 50-74 203
02/04/25 at  George Fox L 64-77 129
02/08/25 PUGET SOUND L 61-68 243
02/14/25 at  Whitworth W 72-66 210
02/15/25 at  Whitman L 56-80 0
02/21/25 PACIFIC LUTHERAN W 51-40 750
02/22/25 at  Willamette W 78-53 267


